

No. 19-3169

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, an Illinois governmental entity; and
ILLINOIS COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Homeland Security; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, a federal agency; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II, in his
official capacity as Acting Director of United States Citizenship and
Immigration Services; and UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES, a federal agency,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 1:19-cv-06334 (Hon. Gary S. Feinerman)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRATION LAW PROFESSORS
SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

Harry Lee
Mary Woodson Poag
Johanna Dennehy
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202-429-3000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Immigration Law Professors*

Dated: January 24, 2020

Appellate Court No: 19-3169

Short Caption: Cook County, et al. v. Chad F. Wolf, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. EARLY CASE LAW EMPHASIZED THAT WHETHER AN IMMIGRANT WAS WILLING AND ABLE TO WORK WAS THE KEY FACTOR IN PUBLIC CHARGE DETERMINATIONS; RECEIPT OF NON-CASH BENEFITS WAS NOT A FACTOR.....	5
A. 1882 Immigration Act	6
B. Immigration Act of 1891	7
C. 1903 and 1907 Immigration Acts.....	9
D. <i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i>	10
E. Immigration Act of 1917 and Subsequent Interpretations	12
F. Board of Immigration Appeals' Test for Deportability (1948).....	15
G. Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952.....	17
II. MORE RECENTLY, CONGRESS HAS REFUSED TO ALLOW THE PUBLIC CHARGE DETERMINATION TO FOCUS ON THE RECEIPT OF NON-CASH BENEFITS.....	19
A. Immigration Act of 1990.....	19
B. 1996 Immigration Act	20
C. 1999 INS Field Guidance	22
D. Rejection of 2013 Amendments	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Berman v. Curran</i> , 13 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1926)	14
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	21
<i>Cicero Twp. v. Falconberry</i> , 42 N.E. 42 (Ind. App. 1895)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. De Sousa v. Day</i> , 22 F.2d 472 (2d Cir. 1927)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Duner v. Curran</i> , 10 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1925)	14
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	6
<i>In re Feinknopf</i> , 47 F. 447 (E.D.N.Y. 1891)	8
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	4
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Ex parte Hosaye Sakaguchi</i> , 277 F. 913 (9th Cir. 1922)	13
<i>Howe v. United States</i> , 247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917)	11
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	21

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....4

U.S. ex rel Iorio v. Day,
34 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1929)14

Ex parte Kichmiriantz,
283 F. 697 (N.D. Cal. 1922)16

Ex parte Mitchell,
256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919).....13

In re O’Sullivan,
31 F. 447 (S.D.N.Y. 1887).....7

Ex parte Orzechowska,
23 F. Supp. 428 (D. Or. 1938)16

United States v. Lipkis,
56 F. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1893).....9

Wallis v. U.S. ex rel. Mannara,
273 F. 509 (2d Cir. 1921)14

Yeatman v. King,
51 N.W. 721 (N.D. 1892)9

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)3

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)3

8 U.S.C. § 13613

8 U.S.C. § 161122

8 U.S.C. § 161322

8 U.S.C. § 162122

An Act to Regulate Immigration, ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214 (1882).....6

An Act in Amendment to the Various Acts Relative to Immigration and the Importation of Aliens Under Contract or Agreement to Perform Labor, ch. 551, § 1, 26 Stat. 1084 (1891)7, 8

An Act to Regulate the Immigration of Aliens Into the United States, ch. 1012, § 2, 32 Stat. 1213 (1903).....9

An Act to Regulate the Immigration of Aliens Into the United States, ch. 1134, § 2, 34 Stat. 898 (1907).....10

An Act to Amend an Act entitled An Act to Regulate the Immigration of Aliens Into the United States, ch. 128, § 2, 36 Stat. 263 (1910).....10

An Act to Regulate the Immigration of Aliens to, and the Residence of Aliens in, the United States, ch. 29, § 3, 39 Stat. 874 (1917)12

An Act to Revise the Laws Relating to Immigration, Naturalization, and Nationality; and for Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 414, § 212, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....17

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 601, 104 Stat. 497819

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 531, 110 Stat. 300920, 21

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-193, 110 Stat. 210521

Legislative History

13 Cong. Rec. 5066 (1882)7

70 Cong. Rec. 3560 (1929)12

80 Cong. Rec. 5829 (1936)12

136 Cong. Rec. 36797 (1990)20

142 Cong. Rec. 24313 (1996)21

S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013)25

S. Rep. No. 352 (1916)12

Federal Administrative Regulations and Guidance

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge

Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999)22, 23, 24, 25

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)2, 22

Administrative Decisions

Matter of B-,

3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (A.G. 1948)16, 24

In re C-,

3 I. & N. Dec. 96 (BIA 1947)16

In re H-,

1 I. & N. Dec. 459 (BIA 1943)16

Matter of Harutunian,

14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (BIA 1974)18

Matter of Martinez-Lopez,

10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (BIA 1962)18

Matter of Perez,

15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1974)18

In re R-,

1 I. & N. Dec. 209 (BIA 1942)16

In re T-,

3 I. & N. Dec. 641 (BIA 1949)16

In re V-,

1 I. & N. Dec. 293 (BIA 1942)16

Federal Procedural Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Other Authorities

- Bill Ong Hing, *Don't Give Me Your Tired, Your Poor: Conflicted Immigrant Stories and Welfare Reform*, 33 HARVARD CIV. RIGHTS-CIV. LIBS. L. REV. 159 (1998).....4, 5
- Charge*, WEBSTER'S DICTIONARY (1828 online ed.),
<https://perma.cc/T3CB-5HUT>5
- Charge*, WEBSTER'S DICTIONARY (1886 online ed.),
<https://archive.org/details/websterscomplete00webs/page/218>.....5
- HOUSE JUDICIARY COMM., 100TH CONG., GROUNDS FOR EXCLUSION OF ALIENS UNDER THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT: HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS (Comm. Print 1988)4
- DEIRDRE M. MOLONEY, NATIONAL INSECURITIES: IMMIGRANTS AND U.S. DEPORTATION POLICY SINCE 1882 (2012).....4, 23
- Lisa Sun-Hee Park, *Perpetuation of Poverty through Public Charge*, 78 DEN. U. L. REV. 1161 (2001).4, 23
- Public Charge*, BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990).....20
- Rebecca Kidder, *Administrative Discretion Gone Awry: The Reintroduction of the Public Charge Exclusion for HIV-Positive Refugees and Asylees*, 106 YALE L.J. 389 (1996)4
